tion and by adding thereto the following:

"purchased or used without the approval of the state superintendent of printing".

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 73

PRINTING BOARD

S. F. 283

AN ACT to amend section fifteen point five (15.5), Code 1958, to adjust the pay of appointive members of the state printing board.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section fifteen point five (15.5), Code 1958, is hereby
- amended by striking from line two (2) thereof the word "ten" and substituting in lieu thereof the word "twenty (20)".

Approved May 5, 1959.

CHAPTER 74

IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

H. F. 738

AN ACT to change the name of the Iowa state college of agriculture and mechanic arts to Iowa state university of science and technology and to amend certain sections of the Code to conform to said change.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section sixteen point twenty-four (16.24), subsection eighteen (18), Code 1958, is amended as follows:
- 3 1. By striking from lines two (2) and three (3) the words "college of agriculture and mechanic arts" and inserting in lieu thereof the 4 words "university of science and technology".

 2. By adding in line four (4) following the word "university" the words "of Iowa". 5
- 6 7
 - SEC. 2. Section sixteen point twenty-eight (16.28), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:
- 1. Subsection thirteen (13) thereof is amended by striking from lines one (1), two (2), and three (3) the words "college of agriculture and mechanic arts" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "university of science and technology". 3
- 6
- SEC. 3. Section eighty point twelve (80.12), Code 1958, is amended by striking from lines nine (9) and ten (10) the words "college of agriculture and mechanic arts" and inserting in lieu thereof the 3

words "university of science and technology".

3

7

2 3

4

- SEC. 4. Section one hundred eleven point sixteen (111.16), Code
- 1958, is amended as follows:
 1. By striking from lines two (2) and three (3) the words "state college of agriculture and mechanic arts" and inserting in lieu thereof
- the words "Iowa state university of science and technology".

 2. By striking from line nine (9) the word "college" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "university".
 - SEC. 5. Section one hundred forty-seven point thirty-one (147.31), Code 1958, is amended by adding in line ten (10) following the word "university" the words "of Iowa", and by striking from lines ten (10) and eleven (11) the words "state college of agriculture and mechanic arts" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Iowa state university of science and technology".
 - Section one hundred fifty-nine point three (159.3), Code SEC. 6. 1958, is amended as follows:
- 1. By striking from lines two (2) and three (3) the words "college of agriculture and mechanic arts" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "university of science and technology".
- 2. By striking from line seven (7) the word "college" and inserting the word "university".
- 3. By striking from line nine (9) the word "college" and inserting the word "university".
 - Section one hundred sixty-three point nine (163.9), Code
 - 1958, is repealed and the following is enacted in lieu thereof:
 "College at Ames to assist. The dean of the veterinary college of the Iowa state university of science and technology is authorized to use the equipment and facilities of the college in assisting the department in carrying out the provisions of this chapter."
- 1 Section one hundred sixty-six point eighteen (166.18), Code 1958, is amended by striking from lines three (3) and four (4) 3 the words "state college of agriculture and mechanic arts" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Iowa state university of science and technology".
- SEC. 9. Section one hundred sixty-six point twenty-seven (166.27), Code 1958, is amended by striking from line two (2) the words "state college of agriculture and mechanic arts" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Iowa state university of science and technology".
- 1 SEC. 10. Section one hundred sixty-six point twenty-eight (166.28), Code 1958, is amended by striking from line two (2) the 3 word "college" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "university".
- SEC. 11. Section one hundred sixty-nine point twenty-five (169.25), Code 1958, is repealed and the following enacted in lieu 1 23
 - "Professional schools. As a basis for such action on the part of the department the registrar of the Iowa state university of science and technology and the dean of the college of veterinary medicine of said university shall supply such data relative to any veterinary school as the department may request."

```
SEC. 12. Section one hundred seventy-three point one (173.1), Code 1958, is amended by striking from line three (3) of subsection one (1) the words "state college of agriculture and mechanic arts" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Iowa state university of science and technology".
```

SEC. 13. Section one hundred seventy-seven point two (177.2), Code 1958, is amended by striking from lines two (2) and three (3) of subsection four (4) the words "college of agriculture and mechanic arts" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "university of science and technology".

3

5

6

7

3

4

6

7

8

9 10

7

- SEC. 14. Section one hundred seventy-seven point three (177.3), Code 1958, is amended by striking from lines two (2) and three (3) of subsection one (1) the words "college of agriculture and mechanic arts" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "university of science and technology".
- SEC. 15. Section one hundred seventy-eight point three (178.3), Code 1958, is amended as follows:

 1. By striking from line one (1) of subsection two (2) the word
 - 1. By striking from line one (1) of subsection two (2) the word "division" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "college".
 - 2. By striking from lines two (2) and three (3) of subsection two (2) the words "college of agriculture and mechanic arts" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "university of science and technology".
- 8 3. By striking from line one (1) of subsection three (3) the word "college" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "university".
 - SEC. 16. Section one hundred seventy-nine point two (179.2), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:
 - 1. By striking from line three (3) of paragraph two (2) thereof the word "college" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "university of science and technology".
 - 2. By adding in line three (3) of paragraph two (2) thereof following the word "dairy" the words "and food".
 - 3. By striking from line four (4) of paragraph two (2) thereof the word "college" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "university of science and technology".
- SEC. 17. Section one hundred eighty-one point three (181.3), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:
- 3 1. By striking from line one (1) of subsection two (2) the word "division" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "college".
 - 2. By striking from lines two (2) and three (3) of subsection two (2) the words "college of agriculture and mechanic arts" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "university of science and technology".
- 8 3. By striking from line one (1) of subsection three (3) the word "college" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "university".
- SEC. 18. Section one hundred eighty-two point three (182.3), subsection two (2), Code 1958, is repealed and the following inserted in lieu thereof:
- 4 "The dean of the college of agriculture of the Iowa state university of science and technology and the head of the department of animal husbandry."

9

1

4 5

6

3

4 5

6 7

3 4

5

SEC. 19. Section one hundred eighty-three point three (183.3), 2 Code 1958, is amended as follows:

1. By striking from line one (1) of subsection two (2) the word "division" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "college".

2. By striking from lines two (2) and three (3) of subsection two (2) the words "college of agriculture and mechanic arts", and inserting in lieu thereof the words "university of science and technology".

3. By striking from line four (4) of subsection two (2) the word "college" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "university". 5 6 7 8

SEC. 20. Section one hundred eighty-five point three (185.3), Code 1958, is amended as follows: 23

1. By striking from line one (1) of subsection two (2) the word "division" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "college".

4 5 6 7 2. By striking from lines two (2) and three (3) of subsection two (2) the words "college of agriculture and mechanic arts" and insert-

ing in lieu thereof the words "university of science and technology".

3. By striking from line four (4) of subsection two (2) the word "college" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "university". 89

Section one hundred ninety-two point twenty-four $\frac{1}{2}$ (192.24), Code 1958, is amended as follows:

1. By striking from lines six (6) and seven (7) the words "college of agriculture and mechanic arts" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "university of science and technology".

2. By adding in line eight (8) after the word "dairy" the words

"and food".

- SEC. 22. Section one hundred ninety-two point thirty (192.30), Code 1958, is amended by striking from line four (4) the words "college of agriculture and mechanic arts" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "university of science and technology". 2 3
- SEC. 23. Section one hundred ninety-nine point ten (199.10), Code 1958, is amended as follows: 2
 - 1. By striking from line three (3) of paragraph one (1) the word "college" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "university of science and technology"
 - 2. By striking from line two (2) of subsection one (1) the word "college" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "university".
- 1 SEC. 24. Section two hundred sixty-two point one (262.1), Code 2
 - 1958, is amended as follows:

 1. By adding in line nine (9) after the word "university" the words "of Iowa".
 - 2. By striking from lines nine (9) and ten (10), the words "college of agriculture and mechanic arts", and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Iowa state university of science and technology".
- SEC. 25. Section two hundred sixty-two point seven (262.7), Code 1958, is amended by striking from lines one (1) and two (2) of subsection two (2) the words "college of agriculture and mechanic arts" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Iowa state university of science and technology".

- 1 SEC. 26. Section two hundred sixty-two point nine (262.9), Code 2 1958, is amended as follows:
 - 1. By striking from lines four (4) and five (5) of subsection seven (7) the words "state college of agriculture and mechanic arts" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Iowa state university of science and technology".

- 7 2. By striking from line six (6) of subsection seven (7) the word 8 "university" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "state university 9 of Iowa".
- 1 SEC. 27. Section two hundred sixty-two point twenty-five 2 (262.25), Code 1958, is amended as follows:
- 1. By striking from lines one (1) and two (2) of the last paragraph the words "state college of agriculture and mechanic arts" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Iowa state university of science and technology".
 - SEC. 28. Section two hundred sixty-two point thirty (262.30), Code 1958, is amended by striking from lines ten (10) and eleven (11) the words "college of agriculture and mechanic arts" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Iowa state university of science and technology".
- SEC. 29. Section two hundred sixty-six point one (266.1), Code 1958, is amended as follows:
- 1. By striking from lines four (4) and five (5) the words "a college of agriculture and mechanic arts" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "an Iowa state university of science and technology".
- 6 2. By striking from line sixteen (16) the word "college" and 7 inserting in lieu thereof the words "Iowa state university of science 8 and technology".
- 1 SEC. 30. Section two hundred sixty-six point two (266.2), Code 2 1958, is amended by striking from line two (2) the word "college" 3 and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Iowa state university of science and technology".
- SEC. 31. Section two hundred sixty-six point three (266.3), Code 1958, is amended by striking from line two (2) the word "college" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Iowa state university of science and technology".
- SEC. 32. Section two hundred sixty-six point five (266.5), Code 1958, is amended by striking from lines seven (7) and eight (8) the words "state college of agriculture and mechanic arts" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Iowa state university of science and technology".
- SEC. 33. Section two hundred sixty-six point six (266.6), Code 1958, is amended by striking from lines ten (10) and eleven (11) the words "college of agriculture and mechanic arts" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "university of science and technology".
- 1 SEC. 34. Section two hundred sixty-six point seven (266.7), Code 2 1958, is amended by striking from lines two (2) and three (3) the

2

3

5 6

7

3

4 5

7

- words "college of agriculture and mechanic arts" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "university of science and technology".
- 1 SEC. 35. Section two hundred sixty-six point eight (266.8), Code 1958, is amended by striking from lines five (5) and six (6) the words "state college of agriculture and mechanic arts" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Iowa state university of science and tech-4 nology". 5
- SEC. 36. Section two hundred sixty-six point nine (266.9), Code 1 1958, is amended by striking from lines ten (10) and eleven (11), the words "college of agriculture and mechanic arts" and inserting 3 in lieu thereof the words "Iowa state university of science and tech-4 5 nology".

SEC. 37. Section two hundred sixty-six point twenty-four (266.24), Code 1958, is amended as follows:

1. By striking from line four (4) the words "state college of agriculture and mechanic arts" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Iowa state university of science and technology".

2. By striking from line ten (10) the word "division" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "college".

8 3. By striking from line twelve (12) the word "college" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "university".

1 SEC. 38. Section two hundred sixty-six point twenty-six (266.26), Code 1958, is amended as follows: 2

1. By striking from line three (3) the word "college" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Iowa state university of science and technology'

6 2. By striking from line twelve (12) the word "college" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "university".

- SEC. 39. Section two hundred sixty-six point twenty-eight (266.28), Code 1958, is amended by striking from lines seven (7) and eight (8), the words "college of agriculture and mechanic arts" 1 3 and inserting in lieu thereof the words "university of science and technology".
- SEC. 40. Section two hundred sixty-seven point three (267.3), Code 1958, is amended by striking from lines twelve (12) and thir-1 teen (13) the words "college of agriculture and mechanic arts" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Iowa state university of science and technology".
- SEC. 41. Section three hundred five point one (305.1), Code 1958, is amended as follows:
- 3 1. By striking from lines four (4) and five (5) the words "agriculture college" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Iowa state university of science and technology".
- 2. By adding in line five (5), immediately preceding the second (2nd) comma, the words "of Iowa".
- SEC. 42. All properties, moneys, appropriations, rights, privileges and authorities now possessed by the Iowa State College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts shall be vested in the Iowa State

University of Science and Technology under the supervision and control of the state board of regents as authorized and required under statutes existing at the time of the passage of this Act and nothing herein contained shall be construed as a change of policy as to the educational functions of the various institutions under the board of 9 regents.

SEC. 43. Wherever in the statutes, or in the Acts of the 58th General Assembly, reference is made to Iowa State College of agriculture and mechanic arts, other than in this Act, said reference shall be construed to mean Iowa State University of science and technology and changed to conform to the purposes of this Act, and the Code editor is directed to make the change.

SEC. 44. Wherever in the statutes, or in the Acts of the 58th General Assembly, reference is made to "university" or "state university" other than in this Act when referring to the state university of Iowa, said reference shall be changed to conform to the purposes of this Act, and the Code editor is directed to make the change.

Approved May 12, 1959.

CHAPTER 75

STATE PUBLICATIONS

H. F. 509

AN ACT relating to the sale and distribution of state publications.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section seventeen point twenty-seven (17.27), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:

1. By striking the period (.) in line thirteen (13) of such section and by inserting in lieu thereof the following:

"if the cost per publication is fifty (50) cents or more."

2. By inserting in line sixteen (16) of such section after the word, "price" the words, ", if any,".

Approved May 15, 1959.

CHAPTER 76

INVENTORY OF STATE PROPERTY

S. F. 478

AN ACT relating to inventory and records of state property.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Sections seventeen point thirty (17.30), seventeen point thirty-one (17.31) and seventeen point thirty-two (17.32),
- Code 1958, are repealed and the following enacted in lieu thereof: